voting common stock), after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock, into an aggregate of 15,616,272
shares of common stock (including 5,139,633 shares of non-voting common stock) immediately prior to the completion of this offering.

After giving further effect to our sale of 6,666,667 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, and
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
as of March 31, 2021 would have been $199.6 million, or $8.46 per share of common stock (including shares of non-voting common stock). This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $2.06 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution
of $6.54 per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering. We determine dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering by
subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per share paid by investors
participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution to investors participating in this offering on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share   $15.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2021   $(39.12)
Increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to conversion of our outstanding preferred stock   45.52

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021   6.40
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   2.06

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   8.46

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 6.54

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of common stock in this offering is exercised in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value would be $213.5 million, representing an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $2.28 to existing
stockholders and immediate dilution per share to investors participating in this offering of $6.32, based on the initial public offering price of $15.00 per
share of common stock, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

97